- Sec. 2. The proceeds of said bonds shall be used solely to pay for street lighting and street improvements on State Highway 24 in the Village of Annandale and also construction of street improvements on Oak Avenue between Park Street and Pleasant Lake in the Village of Annandale.
- Sec. 3. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending in which such bonds shall be called in question.
- Sec. 4. This law is a special law and shall go into effect when approved by a majority of the village council of the Village of Annandale, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 841-S. F. No. 2503

An act relating to public welfare; medical assistance for needy persons; eligibility requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 256B.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 256B.06, is amended to read:
- 256B.06 Welfare; medical assistance for needy; eligibility. Medical assistance may be paid for any person:
- (1) Who is eligible for or receiving public assistance under the old age assistance, aid to families with dependent children, aid to the blind, or aid to the disabled programs; or
- (2) Who except for the amount of income or resources would qualify for old age assistance, aid to families with dependent children, aid to the blind, or aid to the disabled and is in need of medical assistance; or
- (3) Who is under 21 years of age and in need of medical care that neither he nor his relatives responsible under sections 256B.01 to 256B.26 are financially able to provide; or
- (4) Who is residing in a hospital for treatment of mental disease or tuberculosis and is 65 years of age or older and without means sufficient to pay the per capita hospital charge; and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (5) Who resides in Minnesota, or, if absent from the state, is deemed to be a resident of Minnesota in accordance with the regulations of the state agency; and
- (6) Who alone, or together with his spouse, does not have equity in real property in excess of \$15,000; and
- (7) Who, if single, does not have more than \$750 in cash or liquid assets or, if married, whose cash or liquid assets do not exceed \$1,000 plus \$150 for each additional legal dependent; and
- (8) Who has or anticipates receiving an annual income not in excess of \$1,629 \$1,740 for a single person, or \$2,220 \$2,424 for two family members (man and wife, parent and child, or two siblings), plus \$408 \$516 for each additional legal dependent, or who has income in excess of these maxima and in the month of application (or during the 3 months prior to the month of application) incurs expenses for medical care that total more than one-half of the annual excess income in accordance with the regulations of the state agency. In such excess income cases, eligibility shall be limited to a period of six months beginning with the first of the month in which these medical obligations are first incurred.

Who has continuing monthly expenses for medical care that are more than the amount of his excess income, computed on a monthly basis, in which case eligibility may be established before the total income obligation referred to in the preceding paragraph is incurred, and medical assistance payments may be made to cover the monthly unmet medical need. In licensed nursing home and state hospital cases, both excess income and income over and above that required for justified needs are to be applied to the cost of institutional care; and

(9) Who has applied or agrees to apply all proceeds received or receivable by him or his spouse from health and accident insurance policies on the costs of medical care for himself, his spouse, and children.

Approved May 27, 1969.

1534

CHAPTER 842—S. F. No. 50

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; requiring the commissioner of highways to suspend or revoke drivers' licenses of minors

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.